The Bank has system capabilities to measure the interest rate sensitive gaps across tenors considering the repricing nature
of all its assets and liabilities. The sensitivity analysis i.e. the impact of a parallel shift in the interest rate curves on the Net
Interest Income (NII) and Equity is ascertained and presented to ALCO for review on a monthly basis. Hedging decisions
required to mitigate this risk, if any, are decided / approved by ALCO and executed by Treasury.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2014

89

30 RISK MANAGEMENT continued

30.3 Overview of Enterprise Risk Management Process continued

30.3.3 Interest rate risk in the banking book continued
The following table estimates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on the Bank’s income
statement. The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes (whether increase or decrease)
in interest rates on the net interest income for one year, based on the interest rate sensitive assets and financial liabilities,
denominated in various currencies, held at 31 December 2014 and 2013, with all other variables held constant.

Currency AED USD EUR GBP Others

Assumed change in interest rates 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Impact on net interest income from increase in interest rates:

2014 (AED 000) 38,728 18,903 (1,581) 761 8,446
2013 (AED 000) 44,079 57,581 (2,057) (368) (830)

Impact on net interest income from decrease in interest rates:

2014 (AED 000) (38,728) (18,903) 1,581 (761) (8,446)
2013 (AED 000) (44,079) (57,581) 2,057 368 830

(Amounts in brackets reflect decreases in net interest income)

The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing interest rate sensitive available for sale financial assets, including the
effect of any associated hedges, and swaps designated as cash flow hedges, for the effects of the assumed changes in
interest rates. At 31 December 2014 and 2013, the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on equity is as follows:

Currency USD EUR KWD GBP SGD AED

Assumed change in interest rates 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Impact on equity from increase in interest rates:

 2014 (AED 000) (169,363) (955) (426) - (1,198) (111)
 2013 (AED 000) (132,275) (1,350) (488) (891) (1,492) (108)

Impact on equity from decrease in interest rates:

 2014 (AED 000) 169,363 955 426 - 1,198 111
 2013 (AED 000) 132,275 1,350 488 891 1,492 108

30.3.4 Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value and future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market variables such as foreign exchange rates (currency risk), equity, bonds and prices for other investment instruments
(equity price risk).

Market risk is managed through an effective control framework with three levels of defence. The first level is the
Treasury Group that carries out the business in line with comprehensive limit structure on exposures across products
and desks (exposure limits), sensitivities (risk limits) as well as stop loss limits. The second level of defence is the Market